(I-2002 ₩₩₩₩₩₩ 9873.1	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark O
_	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached orig	ginal documents or copy thereof.
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): BOBBY L. HAWKINS 220.02	2. Name and address of Name: <u>AmPro</u>	
_^	additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🖌 No		
	Assignment Security Agreement Other	Street Address: Pos	st Office Box 1087
		City: Travelers Re	est_State:_ ^{SC} _Zip:_ ²⁹⁶⁰⁹
	01/28/2002	•	
Ľ	Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & add	ress(es) attached? Yes 🖌 I
	Additional numbers at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: DORITY & MANNING, P.A.		40.00
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of appli 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	40.00
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	6. Total number of appli 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	41)\$ <u>40.00</u>
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	 6. Total number of appli 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 Enclosed Authorized to be 8. Deposit account nun 04-1403 	41)\$ <u>40.00</u>
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	 6. Total number of appli 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 C Enclosed Authorized to be 8. Deposit account num 	41)\$ <u>40.00</u>
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	6. Total number of appli 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 Deposit account num 04-1403 E THIS SPACE M. Deposit account num 04-1403	$\frac{41}{2} \qquad \qquad$

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO .: AMP-6

INVENTOR'S ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE RIGHTS

WHEREAS, I, BOBBY L. HAWKINS, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1 Manley Road, Travelers Rest, South Carolina 29690, as ASSIGNOR, have invented the inventive subject matter described in United States Patent Application. Serial No. 10/012,373 filed on October 30, 2001, entitled TOP LOADING, AUTOMATICALLY COMPACTING TRASH CAN FOR HIGH-TRAFFIC PUBLIC VENUES; and

WHEREAS, AmPro, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of South Carolina, whose post office address is P.O. Box 1087, Travelers Rest, South Carolina 29609, as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of securing my entire right, title, and interest in and to this inventive subject matter in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this inventive subject matter and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application and any divisionals and continuations thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, I, as ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this inventive subject matter and this patent application, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 012611 FRAME: 0159

may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this inventive subject matter in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this inventive subject matter in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this inventive subject matter to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not made and will not make any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this inventive subject matter, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of this inventive subject matter in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this inventive subject matter in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 012611 FRAME: 0160

the execution of such papers shall be borne by the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>38</u> day

of <u>JANUAVY</u>, 2002.

BOBBY

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) COUNTY OF GREENVILLE)

Personally appeared before me, BOBBY L. HAWKINS, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this 28 day of 200, 2002.

Notary Public for Now

My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 02/20/2002